#### 504340557 04/27/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4387245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL CLAIRE SAMET	09/14/2016
JUSTIN ANTHONY HAY	09/14/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALAMO GROUP INC.	
Street Address:	1627 EAST WALNUT STREET	
City:	SEGUIN	
State/Country:	e/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78155	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15492749

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (210) 554-5389

Email: ipdocket@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: DYKEMA GOSSETT P.L.L.C.

112 EAST PECAN STREET, SUITE 1800 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: ATTN: COURTENAY B. ALLEN Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113246.7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTENAY B. ALLEN
SIGNATURE:	/court b. allen/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 042160 FRAME: 0695 504340557

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, DANIEL CLAIRE SAMET, a citizen of the United States residing at 7220 E 4200 North Road, Rankin, IL 60960; and JUSTIN ANTHONY HAY, a citizen of the United States residing at 863 E 300N Road, Gibson City, IL 60936 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled ROTARY CUTTER WITH TORSIONAL SUSPENSION SYSTEM for which we have executed U.S. Provisional Patent Application having Serial No. 62/325,186 which was filed on April 20, 2016; and

WHEREAS, ALAMO GROUP INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation having its main place of business at 1627 East Walnut Street, Seguin, Texas 78155, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and said patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said patent application, and all rights of priority based thereon, and all patent applications claiming priority thereto, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may have been or may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue

3

Lof3

all Letters Patent for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day of STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF FIRE On this /4 day of Sotante ,2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared DANIEL CLAIRE SAMET, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Notary Public, State of Illinois OFFICIAL SEAL DEBORAH J WILLIAMS My Commission Expires: \_

Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 16, 2019

2 of 3

4852-4200-2481.1

September, 2016.	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day of
	JUSTIN ANTHONY HAY
	onally appeared JUSTIN ANTHONY HAY, known to me who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he
OFFICIAL SEAL DEBORAH J WILLIAMS Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 16, 2019	Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires:

4852-4200-2481.1

**RECORDED: 04/27/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 042160 FRAME: 0698